

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MELIDA TERESA LUNA-GARCIA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NADIA H. DAHAB

COUNSEL OF RECORD

STEPHEN W. MANNING

INNOVATION LAW LAB

333 SW FIFTH AVE. STE. 200

PORTLAND, OR 97204

(971) 277-3424

NADIA@INNOVATIONLAWLAB.ORG

NOVEMBER 20, 2019

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. The INA’s Statutory Address Requirement Is Designed to Protect Due Process and Assure Individual Accountability in Removal Proceedings	7
II. The BIA Historically Has Construed the Address Requirement Consistently with that Statutory Design	9
III. In This Case, Both the Agency and the Court of Appeals Departed from the Statute’s Text, Congress’s Express Intent, and the Agency’s Own Practices	10
IV. The Department of Homeland Security’s “Migrant Protection Protocols” Places Tens of Thousands Non-Mexican Asylum Applicants Outside the United States During the Pendency of Their Removal Proceedings.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify the INA’s Unequivocal Right to Notice in Removal Proceedings	16
A. The Statute Unambiguously Provides that <i>Any</i> Address—Domestic or Foreign —Suffices to Fulfill the Address Requirement and Trigger the Attorney General’s Obligation to Issue Written Notice	17
B. The Statutory Text Is Also Consistent with Established Agency Practice, Which for Decades has Permitted Noncitizens to Use a Foreign Address for Notice Purposes	20
C. Traditional Tools of Statutory Con- struction Confirm What the Statute’s Text Makes Clear.....	21
II. Certiorari Is Necessary Now to Resolve a Conflict the Court of Appeals has Created with Long-Settled Fifth Amendment Juris- prudence from This Court.....	23
III. Certiorari Is Necessary Now to Protect Against Widespread and Inconsistent Appli- cations of the Rule of Law in Light of the Recently Implemented “Migrant Protection Protocols.”	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle in Which to Answer the Question Presented	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Revised Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (July 23, 2019)	1a
Judgment of the Fifth Circuit (July 23, 2019)	13a
Original Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (May 15, 2019)	14a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (November 25, 2016)	25a
Order of the Immigration Judge (January 26, 2016).....	28a
Memorandum and Order of the United States Immigration Court (June 10, 2004)	32a
Order of the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (July 23, 2019)	35a
Relevant Statutory Provisions	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 83 S.Ct. 239 (1962)	27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 125 S.Ct. 716 (2005)	19, 23
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 1708 (2003)	6, 7, 8
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1562 (2017).....	21
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214, 87 S.Ct. 473 (1966)	22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 121 S.Ct. 2271 (2001)	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763, 70 S.Ct. 936 (1950)	23
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590, 73 S.Ct. 472 (1953)	25
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21, 103 S.Ct. 321 (1982)	18, 23
<i>Lopez-Dubon v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Matter of Rivas-Vivas</i> , 2008 WL 486913 (BIA Jan. 30, 2008).....	9
<i>Matter of Sanchez-Avila</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1996)	9, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652 (1950)	28
<i>Patel v. Napolitano</i> , 706 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018)	5, 18
<i>Ramos-Portillo v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Securities & Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 67 S.Ct. 1575 (1995)	27
<i>United States v. Benitez-Villafuerte</i> , 186 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507, 128 S.Ct. 2020 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 121 S.Ct. 2491 (2001)	23
<i>Zavala v. Ives</i> , 785 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	7, 23, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	13, 22, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104- 208, 110 Stat. §§ 3009–546 (1996)	22
 REGULATIONS AND CODES	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15(c)(2).....	9, 20
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15(d)(1)	10, 11, 15, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adolfo Flores, <i>Border Patrol Agents Are Writing “Facebook” as a Street Address for Asylum Seekers Forced to Wait in Mexico,</i> BuzzFeed News (Sept. 17, 2019), https:// www.buzzfeednews.com/article/adolfoflores/ asylum-notice-border-appear-facebook- mexico	25
Camilo Montoya-Galvez, <i>U.S. Says Asylum Seekers Encountered Along Entire Southern Border Can Now Be Returned to Mexico</i> (Sept. 27, 2019), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
remain-in-mexico-u-s-says-it-can-now-return-asylum-seekers-to-mexico-along-entire-southern-border/	14
Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(C) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 28, 2019), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2019/2019-01-28-Guidance-for-Implementing-Section-35-b-2-C-INA.pdf	26
Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Policy Guidance for Implementation of the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 25, 2019), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/19_0129_OPA_migrant-protection-protocols-policy-guidance.pdf	13, 25
Maria Verza, <i>Migrants Thrust by U.S. Officials Into the Arms of the Cartels</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 16, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/the_americas/migrants-thrust-by-us-officials-into-the-arms-of-the-cartels/2019/11/16/c21079ba-08be-11ea-ae28-7d1898012861_story.html	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Form EOIR-33/IC, Alien’s Change of Address Form (2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2015/07/24/eoir33icsanfrancisco.pdf	10, 15, 20
